Other financial liabilities 20 167,429 29,404 22,678 1,274 220,785

Total financial liabilities  7,738,517 4,132,564 1,376,349 60,824 13,308,256

Net currency position  2,800,175 (8,127) 49,495 (601) 2,840,940

* Other currencies mainly include the Russian ruble, the Ukrainian hryvnia and Romanian leu.

   VB classification: Public
B.C. VICTORIABANK S.A.

Explanatory notes to the financial statements

72

* TRANSLATOR’S EXPLANATORY NOTE: The above translation of the financial statements is provided as a free translation from Romanian which is the official and binding version.

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

39.2  Market risk (continued)

39.2.1 Currency risk (continued)

The table below presents the Profit or Loss sensitivity in the event of potential changes of the exchange rates applicable
at 31st of December 2022 and 31st of December 2021 in relation to the functional currency of the Bank, considering
that all the other variables remain constant:

Impact on Profit or Loss

In MDL thousand  2022 2021

EUR increase by up to 10%  (674) (184)

EUR decrease by up to 10%  674 184

USD increase by up to 10%  3,826 4,859

USD decrease by up to 10%  (3,826) (4,859)

39.2.2  Interest rate risk from the banking book (IRRBB)

Interest rate risk is the current or future risk of adverse outcome on Bank’s earnings and capital due to adverse changes
in interest rates.

The main source of interest rate risk are the mismatches between the maturity dates (for fixed rate instruments) or
dates of re-pricing (for variable interest rates instruments) for interest-bearing assets and liabilities, adverse
development of yield curve (non-parallel evolution of yield curves for interest-bearing assets and liabilities).

The management of interest-bearing asset and liabilities is performed in the context of the Bank’s exposure to interest